SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.3 (ID # 26358)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, October 29, 2024

FROM:

BOS DISTRICT 4

SUBJECT: BOS DISTRICT 4: Fourth District Use of Community Improvement Designation (CID) Funds for the ABC Recovery Center, Inc. [\$100,000 - General Fund 100%] (4/5 vote required)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1) Approve the use of Community Improvement Designation funds for:

 ABC Recovery Center, Inc. - \$100,000 44359 Palm St. Indio, CA 92201

ACTION:4/5 Vote Required

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Gutierrez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Absent: Date: None

XC:

October 29, 2024

BOS-Dist. 4, COBcc

Clerk of the Board By:

Kimberly A. Rector

Deputy

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost	:	Ongoing Cost
COST	\$ 100,000	\$0	\$ 100,0	00	\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 100,000	\$0	\$ 100,000		\$0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: General Fund 100%				Budget Adjustment: No	
				For Fiscal Y	ear: 24/25

BACKGROUND: Community Improvement Designation funds will be given to the following organizations:

1. ABC Recovery Center's mission is to provide an environment for those with substanceuse disorders to achieve lifelong sobriety and re-enter the community as healthy and responsible individuals. The Center has been operating over 62 years, maintaining a 12acre campus and treating over 1000 participants per year.

ABC Recovery Center was awarded a grant from the State of California for the Substance-Use and Mental Health Expansion Project. This expansion includes the buildout of a six-acre parcel, building men's dorm with 80 beds and a women's dorm with 40 beds to expand their substance use disorder services. In addition, the Center must upgrade their existing power poles and run the service underground. The costs of the power infrastructure fall outside of the BHCIP expansion project, and it is approximately \$500,000.

CID funds will be used for offsite mitigation costs to enhance the power infrastructure.